

No. 19-10204

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CONSTANCE DANIELS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVICING, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Order of the  
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida  
No. 8:18-cv-01652-JSM-CPT, Hon. James S. Moody, Jr., U.S.D.J.

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN AND  
U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP EDUCATION  
FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Michael C. Landis  
U.S. PIRG Education Fund, Inc.  
1543 Wazee Street, Suite 400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 573-5995  
mlandis@pirg.org

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

May 3, 2019

---

---

**No. 19-10204, *Daniels v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The CFPB advisory opinion relied on by the district court does not support the court’s holding that periodic mortgage billing statements are not debt-collection communications subject to the FDCPA.....	6
A. The CFPB advisory opinion addresses only the FDCPA’s “cease communication” requirement.....	6
B. Neither the safe harbor created by the CFPB opinion nor the opinion’s reasoning extends beyond the “cease communication” requirement.....	11

C.	The CFPB Bulletin does not exclude periodic billing statements from the scope of the FDCPA’s regulation of debt-collection activity. ....	15
II.	The district court’s reading of the CFPB advisory opinion would create a gaping loophole in the FDCPA’s protections. ....	19
	CONCLUSION .....	21
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Foster v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 8:15-cv-1878-T-27MAP, 2017 WL 5151354, (M.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2017) .....	17
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	7
<i>Obduskey v. McCarthy &amp; Holthus LLP</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1029 (2019) .....	14, 18, 19
<i>Reese v. Ellis, Painter, Ratterree &amp; Adams, LLP</i> , 678 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	20, 21
<b>Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	6, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16
§ 1418, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1638a .....	9
§ 1420, <i>codified at</i> 15 U.S.C. § 1638(f).....	9
§ 1463, <i>codified at</i> 12 U.S.C. § 2605(d)(1) .....	9
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(c).....	3, 4, 8, 11, 12, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1692d .....	13, 14, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692e .....	13, 14, 19, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1692f.....	13, 14, 19
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e).....	6, 8
12 C.F.R. Part 1024 .....	7
12 C.F.R. Part 1026 .....	7
12 C.F.R. § 1026.41 .....	7, 8, 9, 13

**Other:**

CFPB, Comment for 1026.41 – Periodic Statements for Residential

Mortgage Loans, Comment 41(d)(1),

<https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/>

[rulemaking/regulations/1026/Interp-41/#41-c-Interp-4](https://www.consumerfinance.gov/policy-compliance/rulemaking/regulations/1026/Interp-41/#41-c-Interp-4) ..... 13

CFPB, Implementation Guidance for Certain Mortgage Servicing

Rules, CFPB Bulletin 2013-12 (Oct. 15, 2013),

[https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201310\\_cfpb\\_mortgage-](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201310_cfpb_mortgage-)

[servicing\\_bulletin.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/201310_cfpb_mortgage-servicing_bulletin.pdf)..... *passim*
